

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS, SERIES LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 22-10809-RWZ  
(Consolidated Lead Case)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS  
CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
CONSOLIDATED ACTIONS**

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS, SERIES LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
AMERICA,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 22-10888-RWZ  
(Consolidated With: No. 22-10809-RWZ)

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS, SERIES LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 22-10928-RWZ  
(Consolidated With: No. 22-10809-RWZ)

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS, SERIES LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 22-10929-RWZ  
(Consolidated With: No. 22-10809-RWZ)

---

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS, SERIES LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY;  
LM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendants.*

---

Civil Action No. 22-10940-RWZ  
(Consolidated With: No. 22-10809-RWZ)

---

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS SERIES 44, LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant.*

---

Civil Action No. 22-10987-RWZ  
(Consolidated With: No. 22-10809-RWZ)

---

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS SERIES 44, LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant.*

---

Civil Action No. 22-10995-RWZ  
(Consolidated With: No. 22-10809-RWZ)

---

MSP RECOVERY CLAIMS SERIES 44, LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Defendant.*

---

Civil Action No. 22-11039-RWZ  
(Consolidated With: No. 22-10809-RWZ)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Medicare Secondary Payer Act’s Private Right of Action Violates the Vesting and Take Care Clauses in Article II.....	3
A. The Vesting and Take Care Clauses prohibit the Congress from delegating Executive power to those outside the President’s control.....	4
B. The private right of action in Section 1395y(b)(3)(A) unconstitutionally delegates Executive power to private individuals and deprives the President of the ability to control the exercise of that power. ....	5
II. The Medicare Secondary Payer Act’s Private Right of Action Violates the Appointments Clause.....	10
III. The Medicare Secondary Payer Act’s Private Right of Action Violates the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	12
IV. The Medicare Secondary Payer Act’s Private Right of Action Highlights the Practical Problems with Unconstitutionally Delegating Enforcement Authority.....	14
Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Service .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. DOT</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) (Powell, J., concurring).....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....	8
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8
<i>Humana Med. Plan, Inc. v. W. Heritage Ins. Co.</i> , 832 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022) (Newsom, J. concurring).....	8, 17
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	14
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	4

*MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.*,  
974 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2020) .....7

*MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. AIG Prop. Cas., Inc.*,  
No. 20-cv-2102, 2021 WL 1164091 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2021).....15

*MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
No. 6:19-CV-00211, 2019 WL 4222654 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2019).....16

*MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. USAA Gen. Indem. Co.*,  
No. 18-21626, 2018 WL 5112998 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2018) .....16

*MSP Recovery Claims, Series, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 18 C 7849, 2019 WL 6893007 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2019) .....16

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....5

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....5

*Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.*,  
252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....9, 12

*Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.*,  
217 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....17

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....1, 3, 4, 14

*Snyder v. Com. of Mass.*,  
291 U.S. 97 (1934).....12

*Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives*,  
509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007) .....13

*Stalley v. Methodist Healthcare*,  
517 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2008) .....16

*U.S. ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*,  
282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002) .....9

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....15

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....4

*United Seniors Ass’n v. Philip Morris USA*,  
500 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2007).....7, 9

*United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*,  
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....10

*United States v. Germaine*,  
99 U.S. 508 (1879).....10

*Stalley ex rel. United States v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.*,  
524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008) .....9

*Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....9

*Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.*,  
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....14

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 506.....11

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2) .....6

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....6, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(3)(A)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Laura Besvinick & Julie Nevins, *The State of Medicare Secondary Payer Act Litigation*, LAW360 (July 27, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3RZ9udI>.....16, 17

Tara Leigh Grove, *Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine*, 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 781 (2009).....15

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (2d ed. 1868).....5

Trevor W. Morrison, *Private Attorneys General and the First Amendment*, 103 MICH. L. REV. 589 (2005).....14
